
NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting: CABINET

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 4 APRIL 2018, AT 10.00 AM*

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER, APPLETREE COURT, 
LYNDHURST

Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000
023 8028 5588 - ask for Jan Debnam
Email:  jan.debnam@nfdc.gov.uk

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION:
*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme:
(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Cabinet’s terms of 

reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or
(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.  Anyone wishing to speak should contact 
the name and number shown above.

Bob Jackson
Chief Executive

Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA
www.newforest.gov.uk

This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format

AGENDA
Apologies

1.  MINUTES 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2018 as a correct record.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified.

Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting.



3.  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
To note any issues raised during the public participation period.

4.  PROJECT INTEGRA ACTION PLAN (Pages 1 - 14)

As one of the partner organisations in Project Integra, to consider the Action Plan to 
cover the period 2018-2021 and to recommend it to the Council for approval.

5.  SAFER NEW FOREST PARTNERSHIP PLAN (Pages 15 - 28)

To consider the Action Plan for the Safer New Forest Partnership for the 
forthcoming year and to recommend it to the Council for approval.

6.  FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT (Pages 29 - 36)

To consider the provisional outturn figures for 2017/18 and to note the 
establishment of a Business Rates Equalisation Fund.

To: Councillors Councillors

Mrs D E Andrews
J E Binns
Mrs J L Cleary
M R Harris

E J Heron (Vice-Chairman)
J D Heron
Mrs A J Hoare
B Rickman (Chairman)



CABINET – 4 APRIL 2018 PORTFOLIOS: ENVIRONMENT 
AND REGULATORY SERVICES 
AND COMMUNITY AFFAIRS 

PROJECT INTEGRA - ACTION PLAN 

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 Project Integra is the adopted brand name for the Waste Management Partnership for 
Hampshire delivering waste management infrastructure and allied collection services 
to 750,000 households across Hampshire.  The Project Integra Partners are 
Hampshire County Council, the District Councils, Portsmouth City Council, 
Southampton City Council and Veolia.  This report seeks the Council’s endorsement 
for approval for the adoption of the Action Plan 2018-2021 for the Project Integra 
partnership. 

1.2 The partnership has struggled to keep up with other partnerships in the country who 
have higher recycling rates but in fairness the partnership is still successful and is 
one of the best examples of joint working in relation to waste by virtue of the high 
level of diversion from landfill now being achieved, which is one of the highest of any 
County grouping.  

1.3 A fundamental review of the “Hampshire Waste Partnership” has commenced and will 
be one of the key actions in the 2018-2021 Action Plan, which will focus on improved 
performance, a larger range of materials to recycle as well as reducing the overall 
cost of managing waste in Hampshire

2. PROJECT INTEGRA DRAFT ACTION PLAN 2018-2021 

2.1 The Action Plan (Appendix A) is a three-year plan, and is the mechanism by which 
the Board receives its mandate to work on behalf of the partnership.  It also sets out 
the costs of running the Board and associated joint activities of the partnership. 

2.2 Section 3 of the Action Plan highlights the key developments at a national level in the 
waste management sector. Of particular interest is the announcement by Defra of a 
new “Waste and Resources Strategy”, which is due for consultation later in 2018.

2.3 Section 4.1 of the Action Plan identifies 10 key areas of work which will be 
undertaken within the 3 years of the plan from 2018 to 2021. Authorities may approve 
the Draft Action Plan unreservedly or may approve it subject to a reservation in 
respect of any particular matter that it has concerns with.  Where approval is given 
subject to such reservation, the Partner Authority’s voting Member is not entitled to 
vote on the matter in question when it is subsequently considered by the Board, and 
any resolution of the Board on the matter in question does not bind that Partner 
Authority. 

2.4 The appendices of the action plan also identify the contributions that New Forest 
District Council will pay towards the Project Integra Executive and the Materials 
Recovery Facility (MAF) for 2018/19.  The overall figure for these 2 elements is 
£15,225. The budgeted income in 2018/19 for the sale of recyclable materials is 
budgeted at £418,000 for dry mixed recycling and £66,000 for glass.  There will 
always be a fluctuation in the market price for all the various material streams but 
within the Project Integra Partnership we continue to seek out sustainable and 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



profitable markets for all materials.

2.5 The performance against the 2015/18 action plan and the proposed actions identified 
in the 2015/18 plan were discussed at January’s Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel, where Chris Noble, the outgoing Head of Project Integra, presented his annual 
report to the Panel.

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

3.1 The Council pay towards the Project Integra Executive and the MAF.  The overall 
figure for these 2 elements in 2018/19 is £15,225,with the income in 2018/19 for the 
sale of recyclable materials is budgeted at £418,000 for dry mixed recycling and 
£66,000 for glass.  

4. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS

4.1 Project Integra and its actions via the Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy 
and the Project Integra Action Plan have significant benefits for the environment.  
This action plan seeks to achieve high levels of recycling and a more sustainable and 
cost-effective approach to waste management in Hampshire.

5. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS

5.1 None

6. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS

6.1

7.

7.1

8.

8.1

8.2

9.

9.1

None

COMMENTS OF ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

The Panel agreed to recommend to the Portfolio Holder for Environment and 
Regulatory Services that Cabinet approve the Project Integra Action Plan 2018-2021.  

PORTFOLIO HOLDERS’ COMMENTS

Environment and Regulatory Affairs Portfolio Holder:  I support the Project Integra 
Action Plan 2018-2021. We need to work together to create a more sustainable way 
of dealing with our waste.

Community Affairs Portfolio Holder:  We as a Council endeavour to achieve high 
levels of recycling and this action plan places us in a good position to work with our 
local communities for the future.

CONCLUSION

The Project Integra Action Plan, setting out the priorities for the next 3 years as well 
as the financial implications, is identified in appendix A of this report.

Page 2



10.

10.1

RECOMMENDATION

That Cabinet recommend to the Council that the Project Integra Action Plan 2018-
2021, as attached at Appendix A to this report be approved. 

FURTHER INFORMATION BACKGROUND PAPERS

Chris Noble Attached
Service Manager – Waste and Recycling
Tel: 023 8028 5588
Email: Chris.Noble@nfdc.gov.uk 

Page 3

mailto:Chris.Noble@nfdc.gov.uk


Appendix A

Draft Project Integra Action Plan

2018-2021

Page 4



1 Introduction

1.1 Project Integra is a partnership of local authorities with responsibility for waste management in 
Hampshire, Portsmouth and Southampton. The long term waste disposal contractor Veolia 
Environmental Services (VES) is a non-voting member of the Partnership.

1.2 The Project Integra Strategic Board is constituted as a Joint Committee of the 14 local 
authorities, and is the decision making body for the part
[...]
inal report and a model Supplementary Planning Document 
on waste and recycling.

Responsibility PI Working Group
Resources PI officers in the working group are investigating different subject areas and 

reporting back to the group on a regular basis.
Timescale Final report by September 2018

Action 3 Waste Prevention Plan (WPP)
Detail Implementation of separate PI WPP 2017-19, approved by PISB in June 2017 

(further detail available within that plan). Key activity to include:
 Annual report on progress (June)
 Bulky waste – improving diversion of bulky waste, via a mix of system changes 

and partnership working.
 Organics – programme of activity around food waste reduction and home 

composting
 Waste collection policies – reviewing and developing new waste collection 

policies that may reduce waste – collection frequencies, size and number of 
waste containers etc.

What would 
success look 
like?

 Limit annual increases in residual waste to 0.5% per annum.
 Reduce organic and bulky waste

How will this 
be measured?

 Waste tonnage data
 Materials Analysis Facility (MAF) analysis

Responsibility  Head of PI – monitoring of progress against WPP
 Responsibilities around specific actions detailed in the approved WPP - all 

Project Integra authorities have a role
Resources  PI WP working group where appropriate

 Resources allocated via HCC WP workstream
Timescale Approved plan of activity up to June 2019

Page 9



Action 4 Hampshire Waste Partnership Project
Detail The Hampshire Waste Partnership Project will shape the medium to long term 

future for recycling services in the future. There are two strongly linked 
workstreams:
 Development of a final business case for changes to input specification and 

configuration of MRF infrastructure – and implement recommendations as 
appropriate

 Identify best way of reducing whole system costs via relationships between PI 
partners, and the tools to do so (constitution, MoU, JMWMS etc.)

What would 
success look 
l
[...]
of the partnership is to provide strategic 
direction on the statutory responsibilities of the relevant partner agencies in the area 
of Community Safety. 

1.2 The prescribed agencies are:  

 The District Council
 The County Council
 The Police
 The Probation Service (represented locally by the Hampshire and Isle of Wight 

Community Rehabilitation Company)
 The Fire and Rescue Service 
 The Clinical Commissioning Group

The New Forest Community Safety Partnership is known as ‘Safer New Forest’.  In 
addition to the above agencies, meetings are also attended by representatives of 
Children’s Services, Community First, the Forestry Commission, the New Forest 
National Park Authority and the Youth Offending Team.

1.3 Primarily the partnership is required to prepare an annual Strategic Assessment of 
prescribed information (relating to crime and disorder) and to prepare an annual 
Partnership Plan based on the evidence obtained from the strategic assessment to 
support the reduction of reoffending, crime and disorder and combating substance 
misuse in the area.

2. ACTION PLAN

2.1 The Safer New Forest Partnership Plan 2018/19 (Appendix 1) contains the four 
priorities that the partnership has identified for the forthcoming year.  The priorities 
are:

1. Children at risk 
2. Modern slavery and human trafficking 
3. Drug related harm 
4. Develop consistent recognition and access to support for victims of domestic 

abuse

2.2 The Partnership Plan sets out a detailed action plan to support the identified 
priorities, as well as demonstrating how the partnership will meet its obligations to 
engage with the community. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



2.3 This Council as part of the domestic abuse forum, is one of the lead partners for the 
actions related to reducing domestic abuse.

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

3.1 For the financial year 2018/19 provision has been made for the Council to contribute 
the sum of £11,240 to support the actions of the partnership and delivery of the 
Partnership Plan.

4. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS

4.1 The delivery of the Partnership Plan will hopefully result in the reduction of 
reoffending, crime and disorder and substance misuse in the District. 

5. PORTFOLIO HOLDER’S COMMENTS

5.1 I am supportive of this year’s Partnership Plan and hope the delivery of the action 
plan will improve the lives of those affected by crime and disorder in the District.

6. RECOMMENDATION

6.1 That it be a recommendation to the Council that the Safer New Forest Partnership 
Plan 2018/2019 be approved.

For Further Information Please Contact: Background Papers:

Brian Byrne
Partnership Intervention Manager
Tel: 023 8028 5588
E Mail:  brian.byrne@nfdc.gov.uk

Attached.

Page 16

mailto:brian.byrne@nfdc.gov.uk


Safer New Forest 
Partnership Plan 2018/19
The New Forest is one of the safest places in the UK to live in, work in and 
visit. The Safer New Forest Partnership is working to make it even safer.

Page 17



1 
 

 

 

 

CONTENTS 

          
               
                  Page 

1.  INTRODUCTION………………………………………………………………………………..….2 

 

 

2.  PRIORITIES ........................................................................................ ………………2 

 

 

3.  COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT .......................................................................... 3
  

 

 

4.  PUBLISHING …………………………………………………………………………………………………..4 

 

 

APPENDIX 1   ACTION PLAN………………………………………………………………………………………..5 

 

 

 

 

 

 
  

 

Page 18



2 
 

1  INTRODUCTION  
 

1.1 The Safer New Forest Partnership (‘the Partnership’) is required by law to make an 
annual Partnership Plan to set out a strategy for the reduction of re-offending and 
crime and disorder and combating substance misuse for the New Forest area. 
 

1.2 This strategy will be implemented through an action plan (Appendix 1) devised by the 
Partnership to address key crime and disorder priorities for the area.  
 

1.3 The Partnership Plan draws upon evidence contained within and is informed by the 
Safer New Forest Strategic Assessment 2017, which was approved in January 2017. 
That document provides a detailed analysis of crime in the New Forest area.   The 
priorities included in this Plan have been identified following an examination of the 
Strategic Assessment.  

 
1.4 The Partnership Plan (and associated action plan) will run from 1 April 2018 to 31 

March 2019 and will be reviewed regularly by the Partnership during this time. 
 
 

2 PRIORITIES 
 

2.1 The Partnership has identified the following priorities: 
 

2.2 1. Children at risk 

2. Modern slavery and human trafficking  

3. Drug related harm 

4. Develop consistent recognition and access to support for victims of domestic abuse 

 
2.3 For each priority a lead Partner(s) has been agreed by the Partnership.  The lead 

partner has identified, in consultation with the Partnership, the actions which will be 
taken throughout the year to address the relevant priority, how the success of those 
actions will be measured and what resources will be required.  This is set out in the 
Partnership’s action plan. 
 

2.4 Each lead partner will be responsible for developing more detailed targets and a 
strategy for the delivery of the actions throughout the year. 

  
2.5 The progress that each lead partner is making on the action plan will be monitored by 

the Partnership throughout the year.  
 

2.6 This Partnership Plan (including the action plan) is a living document and may be 
amended over the course of the year to reflect the ongoing work addressing the 
priorities. 

Page 19



3 
 

 
 

3 COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 
 

3.1 The Partnership is required to make arrangements for engagement with the local 
community.  
 

3.2 The Partnership considers that the views of people and organisations living and 
working in the New Forest area are a vital source of information to assist with the 
delivery of its Partnership Plan. In particular, the Partnership has sought, and will 
continue to seek, to obtain views on the levels and patterns of re-offending, crime and 
disorder and substance misuse in the area and on the priorities for the Partnership in 
the future.   In addition, the Partnership is always open to hearing of any ways local 
people feel they might be able to assist with reducing re-offending, crime and disorder 
and substance misuse in the area. 
 

3.3 In order to achieve improved community engagement, the Partnership has 
established formal links with the New Forest District Association of Local Councils.   
The Association currently meets four times per year and representatives of the 
Partnership have been invited to address two of those meetings each year to ascertain 
the views of local representatives on crime and disorder concerns and priorities in 
their areas.   Representatives of the local councils were invited to attend the 
September meeting of the Partnership to bring forward information and concerns.   In 
addition to providing valuable input into decision-making on priorities for the coming 
year, the Partnership found the opportunity to engage with local community leaders 
extremely useful in the wider context of crime and fear of crime.   

 
3.4 The Partnership also has a website which can be accessed by members of the 

public. http://www.safer.newforest.gov.uk/15868 .  
 

3.5 Members of the public who wish to provide comments on the Partnership Plan 
generally, wish the Partnership to consider their views on patterns and levels of 
reoffending, crime and disorder and substance misuse in the New Forest area, or 
consider that they may be able to assist with the delivery of this Partnership Plan, may 
contact the Partnership in the following ways: 
 

By emailing: safernewforest@nfdc.gov.uk  
 
By telephoning:  02380 285438 
 
Or writing to: Safer New Forest, New Forest District Council, Appletree Court, 
Beaulieu Road, Lyndhurst, SO43 7PA.  

 
 
 

Page 20

http://www.safer.newforest.gov.uk/158
[...]
tners to share 
intelligence with the aim of reducing 
drug related harm through the 
development of the Community 
Tactical Planning Meeting (CTPM).  

 
Participation of partner within 
the CTPM. 
 
Improved intelligence and risk 
reduction through effective 
partnership. 
 
Actionable activities targeted 
towards the disruption drug 
supply within local 
communities. 
 
Identification and support to 
those at risk of drug and 
alcohol related harm   

 
Chief Insp Rob Mitchell with the 
participation of strategic partners 

 
4 

 
Develop 
consistent 
recognition 
and access to 
support for 
victims of 
domestic 
abuse  

 
Domestic Abuse 
Forum  
 

 
4.1 

 
Safer New Forest Strategy & Delivery 
Group and Supporting New Forest 
Families Programme to develop and 
facilitate a district wide conference 
for public facing agencies.  
The aim is to support and enhance 
individual agencies strategies in 
understanding and responding to risk 
and harm.   
The focus of which is to: 
• Provide practitioner based 

workshops raising awareness and 

 
Increase in accessing support 
services through sign posting 
and raising awareness.   
 
Increase in earlier awareness 
through recognition and 
understanding of pathways to 
accessing support.   
 
Increase in nominations to 
supportive and protective 
forums i.e. Early Help Hub, 

 
• Domestic Abuse Forum. 
 
• Access to funds for targeted 

work through the: Safer New 
Forest Strategic & Delivery 
Group and Supporting New 
Forest Families fund.    

 
• Break 4 Change 
 

P
age 26



  
Priority area 

 
Lead Forum 

 
Action 

 
Measurement of Action 

 

 
Resource Allocation 

 
 

10 
 

understanding of all forms of risk 
and harm to children through 
Domestic Abuse, Substance misuse 
and Child Sexual Exploitation. 

 
• Create a greater understanding of 

the needs of the community, 
resources available and improved 
partnership working ensuring 
access to support services for 
people at risk. 

 
• Develop awaren
[...]
funding whilst at the same time maintaining key 
service levels. Budget monitoring reports form an important part of this process and 
support the ongoing development of the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP).

2.2 It is important that this report is reviewed in the context of the MTFP as it includes savings 
and incomes generated as a result of the Council’s need to deliver a balanced budget 
going forward.

3. GENERAL FUND 2017/18 OUTTURN PROJECTION

3.1 A General Fund budget of £16.587m for 2017/18 was agreed by Council in February 
2017. Net positive variations reported to Cabinet in August and November amounted to 
£449k and a reduced updated budget total for 2017/18 of £16.138m. 

3.2 This report identifies new positive budget variations of £1.430m (of which £337k returned 
to reserves) and new budget requirements of £301k. In addition, the report identifies 
budgets rephased to later years of £438k with the amount returned to reserves. The 
latest General Fund estimated outturn for 2017/18 is now £15.346m.  Table 1 
provides an overview of the variations and full details are provided in sections 3.5 to 3.7:

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



 Savings New Req. Rephasing Total
Table 1

Para. £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
      
Original Budget April 2017/18     16,587 
Variations agreed in August 3.1 -499 567 1,146 1,214 
Transfer from Reserves in August 3.1  -150 -1,146 -1,296 
Variations agreed in November 3.1 -392 25 -416 -783 
Transfer from Reserves in November 3.1   416 416 
Updated Budget November 2017/18  -891 442 0 16,138 
      
Portfolio Items 3.5/3.6 -1,303 301 -140 -1,142 
Asset Maintenance / Replacement 3.7 -127  -235 -362 
Business Development / Third Party 3.8    -63 -63 
Total Budget Variations This Period  -1,430 301 -438 -1,567 
     
Transfer to Reserves This Period

 
337  438 775 

      
Provisional Outturn 31 March 2018  -1,984 743 0 15,346 
      

3.3 When the final yearend position is established, a review of the variations will be 
undertaken to determine which are on-going and not yet reflected in the 2018/19 budget 
or forward looking MTFP.

3.4 The level of incomplete projects and so rephasings required from 2017/18 (outlined in 
more detail in 3.7) will necessitate a review of the total revised 2018/19 programme to 
ensure that the updated 2018/19 budget, including the rephased projects, reflects a 
deliverable programme.  The outcome of this exercise will be included on the first 
Financial Monitoring report of 2018/19 (August ‘18 Cabinet).

3.5 The following table confirms the Portfolio variations between expenditure and income.  
The significant individual variations are then listed in section 3.6:

Expenditure 
Savings

Additional 
Income

New 
Requirements

Income 
ShortfallsTable 2

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Finance, Corporate Services and Improvement -126 -380 20
Environment & Regulation -375 -15 10
Leisure & Wellbeing -44
Housing Services -50
Planning & Infrastructure -76 -60 98 143
Local Economy, Property & Innovation -137 -40
Community Affairs 30

-808 -495 128 173
-1,303 301

Page 30



3.6  SIGNIFICANT PORTFOLIO ITEMS

Savings Total; £1.303m (of which £337k returned to reserves*)

 £350k – Further investments into diversified pooled funds have improved the overall 
yield on the Council’s interest earnings, as has the base rate increase that occurred 
in November (F,CS&I).

 £200k* – Expenditure incurred on the successful roll out of the Kerbside glass 
recycling scheme was lower than anticipated, so the one-off funding received will be 
credited to reserves, with a view to being utilised in the new developing Waste 
Strategy (ENV & REG).

 £137k* – Lower than anticipated expenditure has been incurred in 2017/18 from the 
Community Housing Fund, so the budget will be returned to the earmarked reserve 
(LE,P&I).

 £80k – As a result of fee increases implemented from 1 January, additional parking 
clock income has been received (£60k). Expenditure within the parking account is 
also expected to be lower than the budget (£20k) (P&I).

 £75k – Expenditure on Streetscene has been lower than the budget across various 
areas, including staffing, hired and contracted services and fuel (ENV & REG).

New Requirements Total; £301k

 £80k – A large planning application originally expected in 2017/18 will now be received 
in 2018/19 (P&I).

 £75k – One off costs have been incurred as a result of a restructure of the Building 
Control service.  Income is also down against the budgeted target (P&I).

Rephasings; £140k

  £140k – The recharge of material onto Milford-on-Sea beach typically takes place in 
October and March each year.  More time has been required this year to arrange 
the order, which means the supply and associated works will take place early April.  
The budget is being rephased to accommodate this one-off revised timescale (ENV 
& REG).

3.7      ASSET MAINTENANCE / REPLACEMENT

Savings; £127k  

 £127k – The overall total is £133k, of which £6k relates to the Housing Revenue 
Account. The impact on the General Fund is therefore a reduction in costs of £127k;

GF HRA
 Offices & Depots £63k £6k
 Health & Leisure £64k

Rephasings; £235k

 £235k – incomplete projects in need of rephasing to future years total £235k;

 Offices & Depots £23k
 P&T (Parking)     £43k

Page 31



 Health & Leisure £144k
 Environment £25k

3.8      BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT/THIRD PARTY GRANTS

Rephasings; £63k

  £63k - Community Grants of £63k need rephasing into 2018/19.

4. CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (General Fund and Housing Revenue Account)

4.1 The Capital Programme agreed in February 2017 amounted to £21.266m. Net Budget 
reductions reported in August amounted to £156k and this, together with net rephasings 
into 2017/18 of £1.892m resulted in a revised capital budget of £23.002m.

4.2 This is now increased to a revised capital budget of £24.418m to reflect net budget 
adjustments of £2.549m and net rephasings of schemes to future years of £1.133m, as 
outlined in tables 3 and 4 below:
[...]
ties Adaptations budget into the Capital programme (£550k), coupled 
with a lesser forecast spend on adaptations of £150k.

Page 33



5.3 Although the overall Public Sector Capital programme has increased as outlined in 
section 4, the Better Care Fund will be utilised to finance the Disabled Facilities 
Adaptations.  The HRA contribution towards the capital programme will therefore reduce 
by £369k to reflect the net project savings and rephasings.

5.4 In accordance with current policy any underspend in the Housing Revenue Account at the 
year-end, after ensuring the optimum use of capital and revenue resources available, will 
be transferred to the Acquisitions and Development Reserve, retaining the current 
Housing Revenue Account general reserve balance at c£1m.

6. BUSINESS RATES EQUALISATION RESERVE

6.1 The scale of Business Rates retained by the Council under the Business Rate 
Retention Scheme, and the amount by which this value can fluctuate year on year, 
gives rise to potentially significant financial implications to the Council’s General Fund 
and medium term budget forecasting process.  For context, the Council’s original 
budget for 2017/18 for Business Rates was £4.189m.  The equivalent budget for 
2018/19 has been set at £5.028m.

6.2 The establishment of a Business Rates Equalisation Reserve is commonplace 
amongst many other councils.  Transferring large variations as against original budget 
forecasts to/from an equalisation reserve gives added certainty to the budgeted 
Business Rate income figures as per the Council’s Medium Term Financial Planning. 
The Medium Term Financial Plan allows for forecast rates retention, but cannot readily 
estimate collection fund performance beyond the single on-coming financial year.  The 
fund can easily swing from a large deficit in one year, to a surplus in the next (as was 
the case 17/18 to 18/19).

6.3 Late changes made to the Business Rate Retention Scheme mean that the Council is 
going to be in a position to set up the equalisation reserve in 2018/19.  This means 
that any significant fluctuations as against the current forecast budgeted figures as per 
the Council’s latest Medium Term Financial Plan can be avoided at this early stage, 
adding increased certainty to the current known gravity of the overall financial 
challenge ahead.

7. CRIME AND DISORDER / EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY / ENVIRONMENTAL 
IMPLICATIONS 

7.1 There are no Crime & Disorder, Equality & Diversity or Environmental implications 
arising directly from this report.

8. PORTFOLIO HOLDER COMMENTS

8.1 As a forward-looking Council we not only continue to meet the economic challenges 
whilst maintaining and, in some cases, enhancing the services that our residents value 
but also planning to address the changing landscape that is local government.

Page 34



9. RECOMMENDATIONS

9.1 It is recommended that Cabinet: 

a) notes the latest budget forecasts of the General Fund (para 3.2), Capital (para 4.2) 
and HRA (para 5.1) for 2017/18.

b) notes the establishment of the Business Rates Equalisation Reserve.

For Further Information Please Contact: Background Papers:
Alan Bethune Financial Monitoring Report 02-08-17
Head of Finance (S151) Financial Monitoring Report 02-11-17
Telephone:  (023) 8028 5588 Medium Term Financial Plan 07-02-18
E-mail: alan.bethune@nfdc.gov.uk

Page 35

mailto:alan.bethune@nfdc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Project Integra Action plan
	5 Safer New Forest Partnership Plan
	Partnership Plan 2018-2019
	Front page
	Draft Partnership Plan 2018-2019


	6 Financial Monitoring Report



Minutes of the meeting


1

4 APRIL 2018

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL

CABINET

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Council Chamber, Appletree Court, 
Lyndhurst on Wednesday, 4 April 2018

* Cllr B Rickman (Chairman)
* Cllr E J Heron (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors: Councillors:

* Mrs D E Andrews
* J E Binns
* Mrs J L Cleary

* M R Harris
* J D Heron
* Mrs A J Hoare

*Present

In attendance:

Councillors: Councillors:

W G Andrews
Mrs S M Bennison
G R Blunden
Mrs F Carpenter
S J Clarke
S P Davies
Ms L C Ford
A T Glass

L E Harris
D Harrison
A D O'Sullivan
Mrs A M Rostand
M A Steele
D N Tungate
Mrs C V Ward
C A Wise

Officers Attending:

R Jackson, Miss G O'Rourke, C Read, Mrs M Sandhu, A Bethune, B Byrne, 
Miss J Debnam and Mrs K Williams

Apologies:

None were received.

78  MINUTES 
RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2018 be signed by the Chairman 
as a correct record.

79  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest made by any member in connection with an 
agenda item.



Cabinet 4 APRIL 2018

2

80  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
No issues were raised in the public participation period.

81  PROJECT INTEGRA ACTION PLAN 
The Cabinet considered the action plan for the Hampshire Waste Partnership, 
Project Integra, to cover the period 2018-2021.  While the Partnership was one of 
the best examples for the high level of diversion of waste from landfill, the 
performance on recycling rates was falling behind other county partnerships. The 
new action plan would focus on improving performance, a wider range of materials 
to recycle and reducing the cost of managing waste in Hampshire.  The proposed 
10 key actions for the following 3 years were set out in Section 4.1 of the Action 
Plan.

The Council’s contribution towards the cost of running the Partnership, calculated 
on the basis of the number of households, was set out in Table 2 of the Action Plan, 
and in 2018/19 totalled £15,225.  Subject to minor variation as a result of 
fluctuations in commodity prices the budgeted income from dry mixed recyclable 
materials was £418,000 and £66,000 for glass.  The Partnership would continue to 
seek out sustainable and profitable markets for recyclable materials.

RECOMMENDED:

That the Project Integra Action Plan 2018-2021, as attached at Appendix 1 to 
Report Item 4 to the Cabinet, be approved.

82  SAFER NEW FOREST PARTNERSHIP PLAN 
The Cabinet considered the Safer New Forest Partnership Plan for 2018/19, as 
attached as Appendix 1 to Report Item 5 to the Cabinet.  The high level priorities for 
the coming year were:

1. Children at risk 
2. Modern slavery and human trafficking 
3. Drug related harm 
4. Develop consistent recognition and access to support for victims of 

domestic abuse

The Plan set out a detailed action plan to support the identified priorities, as well as 
demonstrating how the Partnership would meet its obligations to engage with the 
community.  This Council, as part of the domestic abuse forum, was one of the lead 
partners for the actions related to reducing domestic abuse.

RECOMMENDED:

That the Safer New Forest Partnership Plan 2018/19, as attached as Appendix 
1 to Report Item 5 to the Cabinet, be approved.

83  FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT 
The Cabinet was advised of the provisional outturn figures for 2017/18 budget, 
compared to the original budget, following the variations that had been reported, on 
a regular basis, through financial monitoring reports.



Cabinet 4 APRIL 2018

3

The General Fund outturn was now estimated at £15.346 million, compared to the 
original budget of £16.587 million.  The key variations were set out in Table 1 and 
paragraphs 3.5 to 3.7 of Report Item 6 to the Cabinet.  Once the final year end 
position had been established these variations would be reviewed to determine 
which would continue into the future but had not yet been reflected in the 2018/19 
budget and Medium Term Financial Plan.  In total, since the last financial report to 
the Cabinet in November 2017, further savings and income generation of £1.303 
million had been identified (of which £337,000 had been returned to reserves); new 
requirements totalling £301,000 had been identified; and the Milford on Sea beach 
recharge, to the value of £140,000, had been rescheduled into 2018/19.

Additional savings of £127,000 had been identified against the general fund asset 
maintenance and replacement budget; and rephasings of £235,000, as a result of 
incomplete projects, had also been identified.  In addition, community grants to the 
value of £63,000 would be rephased into 2018/19.

The outturn position showed an increase in capital expenditure, bringing the 
General Fund capital expenditure to £24.418 million, compared to the original 
budget figure of £21.266 million.  The report included net new requirements of 
£2.549 million and rephasings of £1.133 million.  Further details of the variations 
were set out in Tables 3 and 4 of Report Item 6 to the Cabinet.

Further variations amounting to £1.156 million had been identified against the 
Housing Revenue Account, as set out in Section 5 of the report.  A significant 
proportion of this related to the transfer of the Disabled Facilities Adaptations 
budget into the Capital Programme, with a lesser forecast spend on adaptations of 
£150,000.  In accordance with current policy, the Housing Revenue Account would 
be maintained with a balance of £1 million, with any surplus transferred to the 
acquisitions and development fund.

The Cabinet supported the proposal to establish a Business Rates Equalisation 
Reserve to smooth out the significant fluctuations that could arise from this revenue 
stream, to give greater certainty to the budgeting process.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the latest budget forecasts for 2017/18 for the General Fund, Capital 
Programme and Housing Revenue Account, as set out in paragraphs 3.2, 4.2 
and 5.1 of Report Item 6 to the Cabinet, be noted; and

(b) That the establishment of a Business Rates Equalisation Reserve be noted.

CHAIRMAN


